




23

High Altitude Adjustment

Installations burning natural gas and located at altitudes
from 2000 - 4500 ft. (610 M - 1370 M), require compensa-
tion for the thinner air (less volume of air per cubic foot).
Higher altitudes affect the atmospheric pressure and
heat value of gaseous fuels.  The lower oxygen content in
the air and the lower gas viscosity require the use of a
different orifice to achieve efficient, clean combustion at
the burner tube.

For high altitude installations consult the local gas
distributor or the authority having jurisdiction for proper
rating methods.  If the installer must convert the unit to
adjust for varying altitudes, use Jøtul High Altitude Kit,
#155810-NG.

DO NOT DERATE THE BURNER FOR PROPANE.

In the U.S:  THE DERATING KIT MUST BE INSTALLED BY AN
AUTHORIZED SERVICE TECHNICIAN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL
CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE INFORMATION STICKER MUST BE
COMPLETED BY THE INSTALLER AND APPLIED TO THE
APPLIANCE AT THE TIME OF THE CONVERSION. THE
QUALIFIED SERVICE AGENCY PERFORMING THIS WORK
ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DERATING.

In Canada: This unit has been tested for installation at
high altitudes in accordance with Canadian test standard
CAN/CGA-2.17. THE DERATING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PRO-
VINCIAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CAN1-B-
149.1 AND .2 INSTALLATION CODE.

                                AVERTISEMENT:
Cet equipement de conversion sera installe par une
agence qualkfiee de service conformenment aux instruc-
tions du fabricant et toutes exigences et codes
applecables de l’autorises avoir la juridiction.  Si
l’informaiton dans cette Instruction n’est pas suivie
exactement, un feu, explosion ou production de
protoxyde de carbone peut resulter le dommages causer
de propriete, perte ou blessure personnelle de vie.
L’agence qualifiee’ de service est esponsable de
l’installation propre de cet equipement.  L’installation
n’est pas propre et complete jusqu’a l’operation de
l’appareil converti est cheque suivant les criteres etablis
dans les instructions de proprietaire provisionnees avec

l’equipement.

Derating Procedure
1. Follow Steps 1-10 of the Fuel Conversion procedure

outlined on pages 11 and 12.
2.  Replace the original orifice with the #40 orifice in the kit.
3. Fill out the high altitude conversion label from the kit

and attach to the rating plate or gas valve.
4.  Reassemble the firebox components.
5.  It may be necessary to adjust the air shutter on the

burner tube.  See AIR SHUTTER/FLAME APPEARANCE
on page 16 for more details.

Figure 43.  Change the Burner Orifice.

Replace with #40
orifice



24

O
N

LY
 U

S
E 

R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T
 P

A
R

TS
P

R
O

V
ID

ED
 B

Y
 A

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

ED
 J

Ø
TU

L
D

E
A

LE
R

.
 F

ig
u

re
 4

4
.��

�" �� �� �� �� �� ��
�	

�� �� � �" � � � �� �	

	
��

��
��

��
��	�	�

		

	�	�	�

	�
�"

��
��

�	
��

��
��

��
��

���"

��
��

�	
��

��
���������"�������	��������

��

�����"�����	��

��

��

��

��

��
�

��
��

�	
��

��
��

	"

��

��

�"

�"

	�

	�

��

��
�
�

�
�

�
	

�
�

G
F 

30
0

 B
V

 A
ll

a
g

a
sh

Il
lu

st
ra

te
d

 P
a

rt
s 

B
re

a
k

d
o

w
n

N
O

TE
:

M
o

d
e

ls
 b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 a
t 

S
e

ri
a

l N
o

.
30

0
0

0
 a

re
 c

o
n

fi
g

u
re

d
 w

it
h

 a
 f

ro
n

t-
m

o
u

n
te

d
 g

a
s 

co
n

tr
o

l v
a

lv
e

.



25

8. Side Clip ....................................................................... 128401
9. Bolt, M6 x 12 mm (Side to Base) ........................... 117130
10. Bolt, M6 x 25 mm (Side to Front) ......................... 128401
11. Rating Plate ................................................................ 220912
12. Lanyard, Rating Plate ............................................... 129159
13. Rivet, 1/8” ................................................................... 117946
14. Spill Switch ................................................................. 220916
15. Screw, 7 x 1/2” phillips (2) ...................................... 118015
16. Switch Box .................................................................. 220765
17. Screw, #8 x 1/2” slotted hex .................................. 117917
18. Rocker Switch, (2) ...................................................... 220703
19. Rheostat, 26” leads ................................................... 220970
20. Rheostat Nut .............................................................. 220717
21. Rheostat Knob ........................................................... 220709
22. Bolt, M6 x 20 (Front to Base) ................................. 117117
23. Nut, M6 Flange .......................................................... 117968
24. Bolt, M6 x 20 mm (Leg to Base, 4) ........................ 117117
25. Washer, M6 Fender ................................................... 120004
26. Ignitor ....................................................................... 3902573
27. Screw, M4 x 8 phillips .............................................. 117920
28. Ignitor Bracket ........................................................ 3902576
29. Gas Valve, NG - 50% TD ........................................... 222263
30. Nut, M6 Flange .......................................................... 117968
31. Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 phillips (4) ............................... 117911
32. Valve Bracket (2) ........................................................ 220721
33. Screw,  M4 x 12 phillips (2) ..................................... 117921
34. Terminal Block, 3 Pole .............................................. 118028
35. Terminal Block Bracket ............................................ 220983
36. Nut, M4 ........................................................................ 117922
37. Screw,  10-32 x 3/8” phillips (2) ............................ 117911
38. Brass Elbow, 90° 3/8” NTP ...................................... 129129
39. Compression Sleeve (2) ........................................... 129463
40. Compression Nut (2) ................................................ 129464
41. Main Gas Flex Tube, 5/16” ...................................... 129462
42. Jam Nut ....................................................................... 129152
43. Orifice Holder ............................................................ 220643
44. Burner Orifice , NG -#39 .......................................... 129367

Burner Orifice, LP - #53 ........................................... 220731
45. Wing Nut, M6 ............................................................. 117975
46. Washer, 2 1/4” O.D. ................................................... 118023
47. Gasket, 2 1/4” O.D. .................................................... 220734
48. Air Shutter .................................................................. 220791
49. Bolt, M6 x 20 (Tube Holder to Burner) ................ 117117
50. Tube Holder, Cast Iron ............................................. 103992
51. Venturi Tube ..............................................................  220631
52. Burner Base, Cast Iron ............................................. 103991
53. Burner Gasket ............................................................ 220633

Burner Asby, Complete ............................................ 155336
54. Burner Plate, Stainless Steel .................................. 220545
55. Burner Skirt ................................................................ 220766
56. Pilot Gasket ................................................................ 129670
57. Pilot Spacer ................................................................. 220546
58. Pilot Assembly, NG .................................................... 129471

Thermopile .............................................................. 3094527
Thermocouple ........................................................... 129766
Ignitor ....................................................................... 3902573

 GF 300 BV Allagash Parts List

59. Screw,  #8 x 3/4” sheet metal (2) .......................... 117986
60. Glass, Ceramic ............................................................ 220576
61. Bolt, M6 x 10 mm, Flange ............................................ 9962
62. Door Clip ..................................................................... 122009
63. Door Hinge Pin (4) ...................................................  125960
64. Glass Frame ..........................................................  22076292
65. Glass Gasket, Tadpole .............................................  129124

Replacement Glass Kit ............................................. 155599
66. Firebox, Heat Exchanger ......................................... 221192
67. Screw, #8 x 1/2” Blk .................................................. 117917
68. Nut, M6 Flange (2) .................................................... 117968
69. Exhaust Baffle ...........................................................  220763
70. Lower Draft Hood ..................................................... 220914
71. Screw, #8 x  1/2” Blk (4) ........................................... 117917
72. Upper Draft Hood ..................................................... 220915
73. Draft Hood Cover Plate ........................................... 129183
74. Starter Collar .............................................................. 129189
75. Screw, #8 1/2” Blk (4) ............................................... 117917
76. Glass Frame Latch ..................................................... 129135
77. Screw, #8 1/2” Blk (4) ............................................... 117917
78. Heat Fins,  (2) .............................................................. 155653
79. Nut, M6 Flange (2) .................................................... 117968
80. Controls Heat Shield, (2) ......................................... 220918
81. Rear Shroud ................................................................ 220764
82. Right Log ..................................................................... 220729
83. Middle Log .................................................................. 220730
84. Rear Log ....................................................................... 220727
85. Left Log ........................................................................ 220728
86. Screw,  #8 x 1/2” Blk (4) ........................................... 117917
87. Control Door ............................................................... 221187
88. Air Deflector, Lower Rear ........................................ 220979
89. Wire Harness Assembly .......................................... 155604
90. Air Deflector, Top ....................................................... 220978
91. Hinge Bolt,  M6 x 130 mm Hex Hd ...................... 118033
92. Fender Washer .250 x 1.500dia. ..........................  118029
93. Spacer,  .375 o.d. x 3.172 ......................................... 118040
94. Spacer, .375 o.d x .172 ............................................. 118039
95. Ember Stones, 4 oz. * (included in Logset) ......... 220702
96. *Orifice Retainer ........................................................ 221367

*not illlustrated

Accessories

Antique Brick Panel Kit .......................................................... 155648

Variable Speed Blower ........................................................... 155620

Fuel Conversion Kit to Propane ............................................ 155592

Fuel Conversion Kit to Natural Gas ...................................... 155593

High Altitude Kit, NG .............................................................. 155649

Screen ........................................................................................... 129174

Wall Thermostat ..................................................................... 750003

Remote Control ....................................................................... 750002

Floor Bracket Kit ....................................................................... 750304

Torx T20 screwdriver ............................................................... 110002

4 mm Allen wrench ................................................................. 129646

Blue BlackBlue BlackBlue BlackBlue BlackBlue Black IvIvIvIvIvorororororyyyyy Jøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul Irononononon BrBrBrBrBrooooownwnwnwnwn BlueBlueBlueBlueBlue
CCCCCastastastastast Ir Ir Ir Ir Iron Pon Pon Pon Pon Pararararartststststs MaMaMaMaMatte Blacktte Blacktte Blacktte Blacktte Black Jøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul IrJøtul Irononononon EnamelEnamelEnamelEnamelEnamel EnamelEnamelEnamelEnamelEnamel EnamelEnamelEnamelEnamelEnamel MajolicaMajolicaMajolicaMajolicaMajolica MajolicaMajolicaMajolicaMajolicaMajolica

EnamelEnamelEnamelEnamelEnamel EnamelEnamelEnamelEnamelEnamel

1. Side Plate 10203292 10203285 102033 10203229 10203246 10203247 10203248

2. Base Plate 10390092 10390085 10390027 10390029 10390046 10390047 10390048

3. Legs,  (4) 10192592 10192585 101966 102251 10192546 10192547 10192548

4. Front Panel 10390192 10390185 10390127 10390129 10390146 10390147 10390148

5. Right Door 10390492 10390485 10390427 10390429 10390446 10390447 10390448

6. Top Plate 10390292 10390285 10390227 10390229 10390246 10390247 10390248

7. Left Door 10390392 10390385 10390327 10390329 10390346 10390347 10390348



26

MMMMMODEL NAODEL NAODEL NAODEL NAODEL NAME:ME:ME:ME:ME: _________________________

SERIAL NUMBER: ________________________

DDDDDAAAAATTTTTE OF PUE OF PUE OF PUE OF PUE OF PURRRRRCCCCCHAHAHAHAHASE:SE:SE:SE:SE: _______________________________________________________________________________________________

PURCHASED FROM: _____________________

NANANANANAME OF IME OF IME OF IME OF IME OF INSNSNSNSNSTTTTTALLER:ALLER:ALLER:ALLER:ALLER: __________________________________________________________________________________________

 TYPE OF FUEL: __________________________

WAS STOVE CONVERTED? ________________

NONONONONOTTTTTES:ES:ES:ES:ES:

GF 300 BV Allagash

Record the following information to help
your dealer determine what you will need for
parts and service.

RRRRRETETETETETAIAIAIAIAIN N N N N TTTTTHHHHHIS MIS MIS MIS MIS MANANANANANUUUUUAL FAL FAL FAL FAL FOR ROR ROR ROR ROR REFEREFEREFEREFEREFERENCENCENCENCENCEEEEE
ANANANANAND MD MD MD MD MAKE IAKE IAKE IAKE IAKE IT AT AT AT AT AVVVVVAIAIAIAIAILLLLLABABABABABLE LE LE LE LE TTTTTO ANO ANO ANO ANO ANYYYYYONONONONONEEEEE

USIUSIUSIUSIUSING OR SERNG OR SERNG OR SERNG OR SERNG OR SERVICVICVICVICVICIIIIING NG NG NG NG TTTTTHHHHHE SE SE SE SE STTTTTOOOOOVE.VE.VE.VE.VE.



27

3.3.3.3.3. Access the lower controls.

44444..... Depress gas control knob slightly and turn clock-
wise              to “OFF”.  Do not force.

FOR YOUR SAFETY, READ BEFORE LIGHTING.

LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS

TO TURN OFF GAS TO THE APPLIANCE:

LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY, A FIRE OR EXPLOSION MAY RESULT CAUSING

PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY, OR LOSS OF LIFE.

A.A.A.A.A. This appliance has a pilot which must be lit
by hand. When lighting the pilot, follow these
instructions exactly.

BBBBB..... BBBBBEFEFEFEFEFORORORORORE LIGHE LIGHE LIGHE LIGHE LIGHTTTTTIIIIING,NG,NG,NG,NG,     smell all around the
appliance area for gas. Be sure to smell next
to the floor because some gas is heavier than
air and will settle to the floor.

WWWWWHAHAHAHAHAT T T T T TTTTTO DO IO DO IO DO IO DO IO DO IF F F F F YYYYYOU SOU SOU SOU SOU SMELL GMELL GMELL GMELL GMELL GAAAAAS:S:S:S:S:
• Extinguish any open flame.
• Open windows.
• Do not light any appliance.
• Do not touch any electrical switches.
• Do not use any phone in your building.
• Immediately call your gas supplier from a

neighbor’s phone.

• If your gas supplier cannot be reached, call the
fire department.

C.C.C.C.C. Use only your hand to push in or turn the gas
control knob. Never use tools. If the knob will not
push in or turn by hand, do not try to repair it.
Call a qualified technician. Force or attempted
repair may result in a fire or explosion.

DDDDD..... Do not use this appliance if any part has been
under water. Immediately call a qualified service
technician to inspect the appliance and to
replace any part of the control system and any
gas control which has been under water.

1.1.1.1.1. STOP! Read the safety information above.

2.2.2.2.2. Access the lower controls.

3.3.3.3.3. Turn the stove ON/OFF switch to “OFF”, or set the
thermostat to lowest setting (if used).

44444..... Confirm that the gas supply line shut-off valve is open.

55555..... Push in gas control knob slightly and turn clockwise
to “OFF”.

NOTE: Knob cannot be turned from “PILOT” to “OFF”
unless the knob is pushed in slightly. Do not force.

6.6.6.6.6. Wait five (5) minutes to clear out any gas. If you then
smell gas, STOP! Follow “B” in the safety information
above on this page. If you do not smell gas, go to the
next step.

1.1.1.1.1. Turn ON/OFF switch to” OFF”. The pilot will remain lit for
normal service.

2.2.2.2.2. For complete shutdown, turn ON/OFF switch to “OFF”.

Control Valve

Control
Knob

OFFPI
LO

T ON

Pilot Assembly

77777.....  Push in gas control knob slightly and turn counter-
clockwise            to “PILOT”.

8.8.8.8.8.  Push in control knob all the way and hold in.
Immediately light the pilot by triggering the spark
ignitor (push the red button repeatedly) until pilot
lights. Continue to hold the control knob in for
about one minute
after the pilot lights.
Release knob and it
should spring back.
The pilot should
remain lit. If it goes
out, repeat Steps 5
through 8.

•  If knob does not
return when released, stop and immediately call
your service technician or gas supplier.

•  If pilot will not stay lit after several tries, turn
the control knob to OFF and call your service
technician or gas supplier.

9.9.9.9.9.   Turn gas control knob counterclockwise           to “ON”.

1010101010.....  Turn the stove ON/OFF switch to “ON”, or set
thermostat (if used) to desired temperature.



28

Jøtul ASA
P.O. Box 1411
N-1602 Fredrikstad
Norway

Jøtul North America
55 Hutcherson Drive
Gorham, Maine  04038-2634

A
u

g
u

st, 20
0

8
  1379

4
5-E

This appliance must be installed in conformance with local and national building regulations.  Before
beginning the installation, it is important that the these instructions be carefully read and understood.
Jøtul maintains  a policy of continual product development. Consequently,  products may differ in
specification,  color or type of accessories from those illustrated or described in various publications.

Jøtul vise sans cesse a ameliorer ses produits.  C’est pourquoi, il se reserve le droit de modifier les
specifications, couleurs etequipement sans avis prelable.


